#### **COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT**



City Hall, 5<sup>th</sup> floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON L8P 4Y5
Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935 Fax (905) 546-4202

E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca

### **NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING**

## **Application for Consent/Land Severance**

**APPLICATION NUMBER: HM/B-21:13** 

SUBJECT PROPERTY: 552 & 554 Cannon St. E., Hamilton

#### You are receiving this notice because you are either:

- Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property
- Applicant/agent on file, or
- Person likely to be interested in this application

**APPLICANT(S):** Owner Mansour Trustee

Agent Ken Bekendam

**PURPOSE OF APPLICATION:** To permit the conveyance of a parcel of land for

residential purposes, and to retain a parcel of land for

residential purposes.

To be heard in conjunction with HM/A-21:85.

Severed lands:

7.32 m<sup>±</sup> x 20.73 m<sup>±</sup> and an area of 145 m<sup>2 ±</sup>

Retained lands:

 $7.32 \text{ m}^{\pm} \text{ x } 23.17 \text{ m}^{\pm} \text{ and an area of } 195 \text{ m}^{2\,\pm}$ 

The Committee of Adjustment will hear this application on:

DATE: Thursday, August 26th, 2021

TIME: 3:10 p.m.

PLACE: Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for

details)

To be streamed at

www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment

for viewing purposes only

#### **PUBLIC INPUT**

**Written:** If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you may do so via email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for submitting to be seen by the Committee.

**Orally:** If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for registering to participate.

HM/B-21: PAGE 2

#### **MORE INFORMATION**

For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:

- Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment
- Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935
- Email Committee of Adjustment staff at <a href="mailto:cofa@hamilton.ca">cofa@hamilton.ca</a>

DATED: August 10th, 2021

Jamila Sheffield, Secretary-Treasurer Committee of Adjustment

Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public.

REQUIRE THIS PLAN TO BE PLAN 62R-STREET DEPOSITED UNDER THE LAND CANNON RECEIVED AND DEPOSITED. TITLES ACT. (REGISTERED PLAN 219 AND 15) (ALSO KNOWN AS REGIONAL ROAD 128) DATE DECEMBER 16, 2020 DATE 17198-0384 PART 2 ---0.254 66.477 P2,S N70'36'25"W 7.315 D1,S REPRESENTATIVE FOR LAND REGISTRAR FOR THE LAND TITLES DIVISION OF WENTWORTH (No. 62). 77 PARTS SCHEDULE C1AREA IN SQUARE METRES CONCRETE PORCH WOOD PORCH PART LOT PLAN 0.53 107 F01 101 142 PART OF 3 2 17198-0002 LOT 21 219 3 7 PART OF LOTS 21 AND 22 17198-0003 188 PART 1, 2 AND 3 COMPRISE ALL OF PIN 17198-0002 PART 4 COMPRISES ALL OF PIN 17198-0003 STREE PART 2 IS SUBJECT TO AN EASEMENT DESCRIBED IN INST. CD296608 2 STOREY BRICK **A VENUE** PLAN 219) 17198–0001 2 STOREY BRICK PLAN OF SURVEY OF CIVIC No. 554 PART OF LOTS 21 AND 22 REGISTERED PLAN 219 CITY OF HAMILTON -FRAME ADDITION (REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF HAMILTON-WENTWORTH) 0.06→ SCALE 1:100 **→**1 - 0.43 WOOD DECK \_N70**\***36'25"W \_0.254 -0.25p1,s MacAULAY, WHITE & MUIR LTD. PART 1 LEGEND (TO BE REMOVED) SIB - STANDARD IRON BAR SSIB - SHORT STANDARD IRON BAR PIN 17198-0004 IB - IRON BAR LOT CC - CUT CROSS LOT CP - CONCRETE PIN PART 4 ☐ — PLANTED **GIBSON** FOUND ø – ROUND PART 3 WIT - WITNESS S - SET -X- - CHAIN LINK FENCE, (UNLESS NOTED) P1 - PLAN BY J.M. GIBSON (FILE Y.18156) P2 - PLAN BY GUIDO CONSOLI SURVEYING LTD. (FILE 87-364) D1 - PIN 17198-0003 (INST. CD296608) N70'24'W **BIRCH** (REGISTERED PIN 7.315 p1,s METRIC DISTANCES AND CO-ORDINATES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE IN METRES AND CAN BE CONVERTED TO FEET BY DIVIDING BY 0.3048. N70'36'25"W 0.12 OVERHANG -L VINYL SIDED ADDITION BEARINGS ARE GRID, DERIVED FROM OBSERVED REFERENCE POINTS A AND B BY 17198-0012 REAL TIME NETWORK OBSERVATION, UTM ZONE 17, NAD83 (CSRS) (2010). DISTANCES ARE GROUND AND CAN BE CONVERTED TO GRID BY MULTIPLYING BY THE COMBINED SCALE FACTOR OF 0.999701. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE MEASURED UNLESS QUALIFIED. ALL FENCES ARE "ON LINE" UNLESS TIES TO THE PROPERTY LINE ARE SHOWN. OBSERVED REFERENCE POINTS (ORP): UTM ZONE 17, NAD83 (CSRS) (2010) CO-ORDINATES TO URBAN ACCURACY PER SEC. 14(2) OF O. REG 216/10. NORTHING POINT ID 594066.59 4789688.99 4789581.30 594019.95 PB (912) CO-ORDINATES CANNOT, IN THEMSELVES, BE USED TO RE-ESTABLISH CORNERS OR BOUNDARIES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN. 3.05 WIDE ALLEYWAY SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE (REGISTERED PLAN 219) I CERTIFY THAT: 1. THIS SURVEY AND PLAN ARE CORRECT AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SURVEYS ACT, THE SURVEYORS ACT AND THE LAND TITLES ACT AND THE REGULATIONS MADE UNDER THEM. 3.66 WIDE ALLEYWAY-2. THE SURVEY WAS COMPLETED ON THE XX DAY OF DECEMBER, 2020. (REGISTERED PLAN 219) LOT 31 LOT DECEMBER 16, 2020 IB (912) Bø (CITY) ∐IB (912) JOHN W. MUIR ONTARIO LAND SURVEYOR 66.614 P2,S N70'52'50"W STREET WILSON MacAULAY, WHITE & MUIR LTD. (ALSO KNOWN AS REGIONAL ROAD 127) ONTARIO LAND SURVEYORS - CANADA LANDS SURVEYORS 20-286 440 HARDY ROAD, UNIT 2, BRANTFORD, ONTARIO, N3T 5L8 TEL 519-752-0040 FAX 519-752-0087 mwmsurvey@bellnet.ca



**Committee of Adjustment** 

City Hall, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor, 71 Main St. W., Hamilton, ON L8P4Y5

Phone: (905) 546-2424 ext. 4221

Email: cofa@hamilton.ca

# APPLICATION FOR CONSENT TO SEVER LAND UNDER SECTION 53 OF THE PLANNING ACT

	UNDER	SECTION 33	OF IN	E PLANNING A	101	Office Use Only
Date Application Received:		e Application emed Complete	э:	Submission N	o.:	File No.:
1 APPLICANT IN	FORMATIO	ON				
1.1, 1.2	N	IAME		ADDRESS		
Registered Owners(s)	5038803	Ontario Corp				
Applicant(s)*	Ken Beke	endam				
Agent or Solicitor			West of the second			Phone:
						E-mail:
All corresponder     LOCATION OF S     2.1 Area Municipali Hamilton	nce should	be sent to	☐ Owr	102200	ant es	licant is not the owner.  Agent/Solicitor  rmer Township
Trainiton		21-22				
Registered Plan N° 219	•	Lot(s) 21-22	Refer	ence Plan N°.	Pa	rt(s)
Municipal Address 552-554 Canr	on St E				As	sessment Roll N°.
2.2 Are there any ea Yes No If YES, describe	the easen	nent or covena	nt and i		subje	ct land?
3 PURPOSE OF 1 3.1 Type and purpos			n: (che	ck appropriate	box)	
a) <u>Urban Area T</u> ı	ransfer (de	o not complet	e Secti	on 10):		
creation o	of a new lo	t		Other:	☐ a	charge

b) Rural Area / Rural Settlement Area Transfer (Section 10 must be completed):    creation of a new lot   creation of a new non-farm parcel (i.e. a lot containing a surplus farm dwelling resulting from a farm consolidation)   a correction of title an easement   a lease   a correction of title   an easement   and dition to a lot     3.2 Name of person(s), if known, to whom land or interest in land is to be transferred, leased or charged:   3.3 If a lot addition, identify the lands to which the parcel will be added:    4 DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT LAND AND SERVICING INFORMATION     4.1 Description of land intended to be Severed:   Frontage (m)   Depth (m)   Area (m² or ha)     7.315   20.726   145     Residential   Agriculture (includes a farm dwelling)   Agricultural-Related   Commercial     Other (specify)   Agricultural-Related   Commercial     Other (specify)   Agricultural-Related   Commercial     Other (specify)   Agricultural-Related   Commercial     Agriculture (includes a farm dwelling)   Agricultural-Related   Vacant     Proposed Use of Property to be severed:   Industrial   Commercial     Agriculture (includes a farm dwelling)   Agricultural-Related   Vacant     Proposed Use of Property to be severed:   Industrial   Commercial     Agriculture (includes a farm dwelling)   Agricultural-Related   Vacant     Proposed: 2 stery brick house   Proposed: 2 stery brick house     Provincial highway   Industrial   Indu	☐ addition to a lot ☐ an easement		☐ a lease ☐ a correction of title
a.3. If a lot addition, identify the lands to which the parcel will be added:    DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT LAND AND SERVICING INFORMATION	creation of a new lot creation of a new no (i.e. a lot containing a resulting from a farm co	n-farm parcel surplus farm dwelling	Other:   a charge  a lease  a correction of title
4. DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT LAND AND SERVICING INFORMATION 4.1 Description of land intended to be Severed:  Frontage (m)	or charged:		***************************************
Existing Use of Property to be severed:	4 DESCRIPTION OF SUBJE	ECT LAND AND SERVICING	
Residential			
Residential	Residential Agriculture (includes a farm	Industrial	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY O
Existing: 2 story brick house  Proposed: 2 story brick house  Type of access: (check appropriate box)  provincial highway municipal road, seasonally maintained municipal road, maintained all year  Type of water supply proposed: (check appropriate box)  publicly owned and operated piped water system privately owned and operated individual well  Type of sewage disposal proposed: (check appropriate box)  publicly owned and operated sanitary sewage system privately owned and operated individual septic system other means (specify)  4.2 Description of land intended to be Retained:  Frontage (m) T,315  Depth (m) T,315  Depth (m) Area (m² or ha) 195  Existing Use of Property to be retained:  Residential Agricultural-Related  Vacant	Residential Agriculture (includes a farm	☐ Industrial	
Type of access: (check appropriate box)  provincial highway municipal road, seasonally maintained municipal road, maintained all year  Type of water supply proposed: (check appropriate box) publicly owned and operated piped water system privately owned and operated individual well   lake or other water body privately owned and operated sanitary sewage system privately owned and operated sanitary sewage system privately owned and operated individual septic system other means (specify)  4.2 Description of land intended to be Retained: Frontage (m) 7.315   Depth (m) 23.165   Depth (m) 195  Existing Use of Property to be retained: Residential   Industrial   Commercial   Residential   Agricultural-Related   Vacant			
provincial highway	Proposed: 2 story brick house		
publicly owned and operated piped water system	provincial highway municipal road, seasonally n	naintained	
publicly owned and operated sanitary sewage system privately owned and operated individual septic system other means (specify)  4.2 Description of land intended to be Retained:  Frontage (m) Depth (m) Area (m² or ha) 195  Existing Use of Property to be retained:  Residential Industrial Commercial Agriculture (includes a farm dwelling) Agricultural-Related Vacant	publicly owned and operated	d piped water system	
Frontage (m) 7.315  Depth (m) 23.165  Area (m² or ha) 195  Existing Use of Property to be retained:  Residential Agriculture (includes a farm dwelling)  Depth (m) 195  Area (m² or ha) 195  Industrial Agricultural-Related	<ul><li>publicly owned and operated</li><li>privately owned and operate</li></ul>	d sanitary sewage system	
7.315  Existing Use of Property to be retained:  Residential Agriculture (includes a farm dwelling)  Discrete to the second of t			A ( 2 1 . )
<ul> <li>■ Residential</li> <li>■ Agriculture (includes a farm dwelling)</li> <li>■ Industrial</li> <li>■ Agricultural-Related</li> <li>□ Vacant</li> </ul>	_ , ,	. , ,	
	Residential Agriculture (includes a farm	☐ Industrial	
(November 2020) Page <b>2</b> of <b>19</b>	(November 2020)	Page 2 of 19	

DocuSign Envelope ID: 35E61DAE-56FE-4014-91C5-B81B7D2E1A99

A pro	ovincially significant wetland within 120 metres		
A floo	od plain		
An in	dustrial or commercial use, and specify the use(s)		
An ac	ctive railway line		
A mu	ınicipal or federal airport		
6		mmercial ner (specify	()
6.1	If Industrial or Commercial, specify use		
6.2	Has the grading of the subject land been changed by a has filling occurred?  Yes  No Unknown	adding ear	th or other material, i.e.
6.3	Has a gas station been located on the subject land or ☐ Yes ☐ No ☐ Unknown		
6.4	Has there been petroleum or other fuel stored on the s ☐ Yes ☐ No ☐ Unknown		
6.5	Are there or have there ever been underground storag subject land or adjacent lands?  Yes Unknown	je tanks or	buried waste on the
6.6	Have the lands or adjacent lands ever been used as a cyanide products may have been used as pesticides a lands?  No Unknown	n agricultu ınd/or bios	iral operation where olids was applied to the
6.7	Have the lands or adjacent lands ever been used as a  ☐ Yes ☐ No ☐ Unknown	weapons	firing range?
6.8	Is the nearest boundary line of the application within 50 area of an operational/non-operational landfill or dump  Yes Unknown	00 metres ?	(1,640 feet) of the fill
6.9	If there are existing or previously existing buildings, are remaining on site which are potentially hazardous to per PCB's)?  Yes  No Linknown	e there an ublic healt	y building materials h (e.g., asbestos,
6.10	Is there reason to believe the subject land may have b on the site or adjacent sites?  ☐ Yes ☐ No ☐ Unknown	een conta	minated by former uses
6.11	What information did you use to determine the answer existing residential uses	s to 6.1 to	6.10 above?
6.12	If previous use of property is industrial or commercial of previous use inventory showing all former uses of the sland adjacent to the subject land, is needed.  Is the previous use inventory attached?  Yes No	or if YES to subject lar	o any of 6.2 to 6.10, a nd, or if appropriate, the
<b>7 PI</b> 7.1 a)	ROVINCIAL POLICY Is this application consistent with the Policy Statement of the Planning Act? (Provide explanation)	ents issuec	d under subsection
	■ Yes □ No		

(November 2020)

b) Lands to be Retained:	
Frontage (m): (from Section 4.2)	Area (m² or ha): (from Section 4.2)
Existing Land Use:	Proposed Land Use:
Description of Lands (Abutting a) Location of abutting farm:	Farm Consolidation)
(Street)	(Municipality) (Postal Code
b) Description abutting farm:	
Frontage (m):	Area (m² or ha):
Existing Land Use(s):	Proposed Land Use(s):
<ul> <li>c) Description of consolidated far surplus dwelling):</li> </ul>	rm (excluding lands intended to be severed for the
Frontage (m):	Area (m² or ha):
Existing Land Use:	Proposed Land Use:
d) Description of surplus dwelling	lands proposed to be severed:
Frontage (m): (from Section 4.1)	
Front yard set back:	<del></del>
e) Surplus farm dwelling date of o	125 - 14
Prior to December 16, 200	
f) Condition of surplus farm dwel	lling:
☐ Habitable	Non-Habitable
g) Description of farm from which (retained parcel):	the surplus dwelling is intended to be severed
Frontage (m): (from Section 4.2)	Area (m² or ha): (from Section 4.2)
Existing Land Use:	Proposed Land Use:
Description of Lands (Non-Abu	tting Farm Consolidation)
a) Location of non-abutting farm	
(Street)	(Municipality) (Postal Code)
b) Description of non-abutting far Frontage (m):	Area (m² or ha):
Existing Land Use(s):	Proposed Land Use(s):
c) Description of surplus dwelling Frontage (m): (from Section 4.1)	lands intended to be severed:  Area (m² or ha): (from Section 4.1)
Front yard set back:	
d) Surplus farm dwelling date of	construction:
Prior to December 16, 200	
e) Condition of surplus farm dwel	CONTRACTOR

reason of its approval to this Application.

Feb 18th 2021	DocuSigned by:				
Date	Signature of Owner				